

MISC DJ ADJ 225/18
SATINDER KUMAR Vs. RAM CHANDER PANDEY AND ORS

13.12.2021

Present: Mr. Varun Khera, Ld. Counsel for the applicant alongwith the applicant.

Mr.Mehtab Singh, Ld. Counsel for respondent insurance company.

Application under Order 9 Rule 13 CPC and application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC alongwith application for condonation of delay filed on behalf of R-2 Vikram Singh are pending.

It is submitted that R-2 was wrongly impleaded in this case and an award was passed ex-parte against him whereas the real owner of the vehicle in question was Suresh Wason and this fact has been admitted by the Insurance Company in their WS.

Bearing in mind that liability in this case has ultimately fallen upon the owner of the vehicle, the Tribunal deems it imperative to hear the alleged owner before passing any orders in this regard.

Issue notice of these applications to Suresh Wason on PF to be filed by R-2 Vikram Singh. Particulars of Suresh Wason shall be supplied to R-2 by the Insurance Company.

Steps be taken within four weeks.

Be put up for arguments on **02.03.2022**.

(Dr. Sumedh Kumar Sethi)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi /13.12.2021