

07.02.2024

**At 10:09 a.m.**

Present: **Advocate** Shri Varun Khera along with **applicant** Vikram Singh (*R2 in MACT No. 307/09 decided on 07.12.2016*).

**Advocate** Shri Mehtab Singh for **non-applicant/R3** Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Application under Order IX Rules 13 read with 151 CPC filed along with application under section 5 of Limitation Act AND other application under Order I Rule 10 CPC as well as under Order VI Rule 16 read with section 151 CPC has been registered on 04.06.2018.

Heard. File perused.

R1/Ram Chander Pandey (Driver) and Advocate Shri Karan Singh for R3 having appeared on 03.08.2018 were supplied copy of application whereas neither claimant nor counsel appeared despite personal service effected upon injured Satender Kumar on 21.07.2018.

Advocate Shri Varun Khera has adverted to **(i)** order dated 13.12.2021 directing notice of aforesaid applications to Suresh Wasan (*owner of offending vehicle as mentioned in para '15' of petition/application*) followed by **(ii)** order dated 02.03.2022 directing service to be effected through affixation as well as through publication in newspaper '*Veer Arjun*' AND **(iii)** substituted service effected upon Shri Suresh Wasan through publication in Hindi newspaper '*Veer Arjun*' dated 17.05.2022.

Put up on **03.04.2024** for submissions upon aforesaid applications.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/07.02.2024