

12.07.2024

Present: **Advocate** Sh. Varun Khera along with applicant
Vikram Singh.
Advocate Sh. Mehtab Singh for Reliance
General Insurance Co. Ltd.
Ram Chander Pandey (driver) in person.

Substituted service of application under Order IX
Rule 13 CPC has been effected upon Sh. Suresh Wason through
publication in Hindi Newspaper 'Veer Arjun' dated 17.05.2022.

Perusal of judicial record of MACP No. 307/09
reveals that notice issued to applicant Vikram Singh for
06.01.2010 was dully served through his wife Smt. Hemlata on
23.12.2009.

Ld. Counsel for applicant has adverted to paras 4 to
6 of application read with para 15 of claim petition mentioning
Suresh Wason S/o Late Bansi Lal as owner of offending vehicle
which averment was admitted by insurance company being
matter of record in para 15 of reply on merit on the basis of
policy No. 200702261997 issued in the name of Suresh Wason.

Next he has alluded to DAR collectively referred as
Ex.PW-1/6 containing statement of Ram Chander Pandey
(driver), copy of insurance policy AND order of Ld. MM
directing offending vehicle to be released to Sh. Suresh Wason on
superdari.

Contd....2/-

-2-

Ld. Counsel for insurance company fairly concedes about Registration Certificate and Insurance Policy in the name of Suresh Wason.

Put up on **13.08.2024** for further submissions upon application under Order IX Rule 13 CPC.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/12.07.2024