

MISC DJ ADJ 225/18  
SATINDER KUMAR Vs. RAM CHANDER PANDEY AND ORS.

13.03.2026

Present: Applicant Vikram singh with counsel Sh. Varun Khera,  
Sh. Mahtab singh,ld. counsel for insurance company.

Heard.

Both the sides accept that Suresh Wasan was registered owner and was insured by the insurance company with respect to the vehicle and that name of Vikram Singh was wrongly mentioned by the petitioner in the main claim petition.

Ld. counsel for applicant therefore, prayed that name of applicant may be taken on the record.

Ld. counsel for insurance however prays that he may be given liberty to take action against registered owner Suresh Wasan.

In view of the aforesaid, the instant application is disposed off with direction that Vikram shall not be treated as part of of proceedings in the main claim petition no.307/09 and the insurance company shall be at liberty to initiate action against Suresh Wasan, if the law permits.

The application is disposed off. File be consigned to Record Room.

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/13.03.2026